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956 CARIBOU MUNICIPAL COURT 

CHAP. 159 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 

of the city of Gardiner, and due certificate filed by the city clerk with the 
secretary of state. 

Effecti.e August 6, 1940 

Chapter 158 

AN ACT Providing for Bridges and Culverts on Certain Roads. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Construction and repair of bridges and culverts on certain roads. The 
state highway commission is hereby authorized and directed to expend the 
sum of $5,000 annually for the construction and repair of bridges and cul­
verts on the unimproved portion of the Baxter State Park road, so called, 
from Millinocket lake to Sourdnahunk field, and the Roaring Brook road, 
so called, which leads from the Togue Pond Forks to Roaring brook. Those 
portions, however, for which state aid may be available are excepted from 
the provisions of this act. 

Effective August 6, 1940 

Chapter 159 

AN ACT Relating to the Caribou Municipal Court. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1905, c. 352, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 3rd 
paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 57 of the private 
and special laws of 1945, which amended chapter 352 of the private and 
special laws of 1905, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'His salary shall be ~,eee $1,250 a year, to be paid monthly from the treas­
ury of the county of Aroostook.' 

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1905, c. 352, amended. The 4th sentence of the 3rd 
paragraph of that part designated "Sec. 1." of chapter 57 of the private and 
special laws of 1945, which amended chapter 352 of the private and special 
laws of 1905, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'His duties shall include such duties as are performed by clerks of the 
superior court; so far as applicable and he shall draft all criminal warrants.' 

Effecti.e August 6, 1940 
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